

No. 21-1397

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
IN RE GRAND JURY  
—◆—

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**  
—◆—

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FEDERATION  
OF DEFENSE & CORPORATE COUNSEL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**  
—◆—

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA  
*Counsel of Record*  
BUCHALTER APC  
18400 Von Karman Avenue  
Suite 800  
Irvine, CA 92612  
(949) 760-1121  
msungaila@buchalter.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Federation of Defense & Corporate Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court should adopt a privilege test that encompasses attorney communications for which legal advice was not necessarily the primary purpose, but one of the significant purposes .....	4
A. A “one significant purpose” test aligns with the Restatement and the current approach of many federal and state courts .....	4
B. Such a test also reflects the modern role of in-house counsel and online communication .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Edwards v. Scripps Media, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2448654, Case No. 18-1073 (E.D. Mich. June 10, 2019).....	5
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Pitkin v. Corizon Health, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6496565, Case No. 3:16-cv-02235-AA (D. Or. Dec. 18, 2017).....	5
<i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. U.S.</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Bibby v.</i> <i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 165 F.Supp.3d 1319 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	5
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011) .....	2, 6
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	2, 3
<i>In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:18-MD-2836, 2019 WL 6122012 (E.D. Va. July 16, 2019).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Am. Zurich Ins. Co. v. Mont. Thirteenth Jud. Dist. Ct., 280 P.3d 240 (Mont. 2012)</i> .....	6
<i>In re Fairway Methanol LLC, 515 S.W.3d 480 (Tex. Ct. App. 2017)</i> .....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court, 37 Cal.3d 591 (1984)</i> .....	2
<i>Morgan v. Butler, 85 N.E. 3d 1188, 2017 Ohio 816 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017)</i> .....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Harmar Brereton, A. Kenneth Pye, James R. Withrow, Jr., <i>The Attorney-Corporate Client Privilege</i> , 24 Record of the Bar Association of New York 230 (1969) .....	2
Deborah A. DeMott, <i>The Discrete Roles of Gen- eral Counsel</i> , 74 Fordham L. Rev. 955 (2005) .....	4
Philip J. Favro, <i>Inviting Scrutiny: How Technol- ogies Are Eroding the Attorney-Client Privi- lege</i> , 20 Rich. J.L. & Tech. 2 (2013), available at <a href="http://jolt.richmond.edu/v20i1/article2.pdf">http://jolt.richmond.edu/v20i1/article2.pdf</a> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Victor Fredstrand and Yacoub Hanna, <i>Remote Work – Redefining the workplace through the lense of change management. A case study on the demands that arise when working remotely in the perspective of employees and managers</i> 1 (2021), <a href="https://www.divaportal.org/smash/get/diva2:1583381/FULLTEXT01.pdf">https://www.divaportal.org/smash/get/diva2:1583381/FULLTEXT01.pdf</a> .....	8, 9
Number of sent and received emails per day worldwide from 2017 to 2025 (in billions) (February 2021), <a href="https://www.statista.com/statistics/456500/daily-number-of-emailsworldwide/">https://www.statista.com/statistics/456500/daily-number-of-emailsworldwide/</a> (last visited November 17, 2022) .....	10
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 72, Reporter’s Note, cmt. c. (2000) .....	4
Amanda Robert, <i>Working remotely is now a top priority, says new ABA report highlighting lasting shifts in practice of law</i> (September 28, 2022), <a href="https://www.abajournal.com/web/article/new-aba-report-highlights-lasting-shifts-in-practice-of-law-and-workplace-culture#:~:text=According%20to%20the%20ABA’s%20report,to%20three%20days%20a%20week">https://www.abajournal.com/web/article/new-aba-report-highlights-lasting-shifts-in-practice-of-law-and-workplace-culture#:~:text=According%20to%20the%20ABA’s%20report,to%20three%20days%20a%20week</a> .....	9
Tom Spahn, <i>Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege in the Digital Age: War on Two Fronts</i> , 16 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 288 (2011) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
Amber Stevens, <i>An Analysis of the Troubling Issues Surrounding In-House Counsel and the Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 23 Hamline L. Rev. 289 (1999-2000).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mark C. Van Deusen, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege for In-House Counsel When Negotiating Contracts: A Response to Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. GAF Roofing Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1397 (1998) .....	3
